$212.8mn) on each breakeven leg with modified durations of 4.84 and 9.48, if breakevens
across the curve rise in parallel by 10bp (fwd breakeven will rise by 10bp), the long position
in 10y will rise in value by $2mn, and the short position in 5y will lose $1mn, netting $1mn
of positive P&L. If the 5y breakeven falls by 10bp while the 10y breakeven is unchanged, the
forward breakeven will also rise by 10bp (breakeven curve steepens), and the 5y leg incurs
positive P&L of $1mn. This P&L matches the net P&L of a 10bp parallel shift in forward
breakeven position. We also show the declining forwards (-10bp) scenario through parallel
curve shifts, as well as curve flattening. In both 10bp fwd breakeven narrowing scenarios,
the trade loses $1mn. Therefore, we feel confident that the above-described weighting
method approximates forward rate exposure ($100k DV01), even though we are using cash
bonds, rather than zeros.

FIGURE 8
Index ratio-weighted breakeven position gives inflation exposure only

$196.6mn short
TII Jan24 position
(BEI_DV01: 5.22)

P/L
($mn)

$212.8mn long TII
Jan29 position

(BEI_DV01: 9.45)
P/L

($mn)

Fwd
BEI
rate

Overall
P/L ($mn)

At entry 1.76%  1.82%  1.88%

+ 10bp parallel BEI shift 1.86% (1.00) 1.92% 2.00 1.98% 1.00

5y BEI falls by 10bp, 10y unchanged 1.66% 1.00 1.82% - 1.98% 1.00

- 10bp parallel BEI shift 1.66% 1.00 1.72% (2.00) 1.78% (1.00)

10y BEI falls by 5bp, 5y unchanged 1.76% - 1.77% (1.00) 1.78% (1.00)

Source: Barclays Research

Creating a specified DV01 trade using the above approach
We would use the following approach to find relative notionals to create a specific DV01
forward breakeven rate trade. We used $100k DV01 above, and now solve for $50k DV01.

• Jan24 has DV01 of 51,948 per $100mn

• Jan29 has DV01 of 95,000 per $100mn

• Jan24 index ratio is 1.07882

• Jan29 index ratio is 0.99691

• Relative index ratio (Jan29/Jan24) is 0.92407

− 50k DV01 trade = 95,000 x Jan29Notional – 0.92407 x Jan29Notional x 51,948

− Jan29Notional = $106.40mn

− Jan24Notional = 0.92407 x Jan29Notional = $98.32